
 Report Date
September 2025

Sep         Sep         Increase/
2024         2025         Decrease

FYTD        FYTD        Increase/
2025         2026         Decrease

CYTD        CYTD        Increase/
2024         2025         Decrease

Signatory Mainline

A liates

Total

Non Signatory Mainline

Total

Grand Total

-7.2%

-3.0%

-8.4%

6,784,541

1,472,748

5,311,793

7,314,564

1,518,230

5,796,334

-8.1%

1.7%

-10.5%

20,149,763

4,451,226

15,698,537

21,923,589

4,376,176

17,547,413

-7.8%

-4.1%

-8.8%

2,093,096

466,282

1,626,814

2,270,643

486,389

1,784,254

-26.2%

-26.2%

56,396

56,396

76,408

76,408

-20.8%

-20.8%

158,090

158,090

199,592

199,592

-26.3%

-26.3%

16,737

16,737

22,700

22,700

-7.4%6,840,9377,390,972-8.2%20,307,85322,123,181-8.0%2,109,8332,293,343

Passenger Enplanements

Signatory Mainline

A liates

Total

Non Signatory Mainline

Total

Grand Total

-7.4%

-4.0%

-8.3%

6,845,046

1,486,136

5,358,910

7,394,086

1,547,762

5,846,324

-8.2%

0.6%

-10.4%

20,272,138

4,454,662

15,817,476

22,076,025

4,427,311

17,648,714

-7.8%

-4.7%

-8.7%

2,102,873

469,877

1,632,996

2,281,841

492,860

1,788,981

-27.1%

-27.1%

58,483

58,483

80,205

80,205

-20.2%

-20.2%

160,644

160,644

201,385

201,385

-29.6%

-29.6%

16,884

16,884

23,974

23,974

-7.6%6,903,5297,474,291-8.3%20,432,78222,277,410-8.1%2,119,7572,305,815

Passenger Deplanements

Domestic

International
Grand Total -7.4%

2.5%

-8.3%

6,840,937

602,582

6,238,355

7,390,972

587,851

6,803,121

-8.2%

-2.8%

-8.7%

20,307,853

1,817,448

18,490,405

22,123,181

1,870,226

20,252,955

-8.0%

2.6%

-8.7%

2,109,833

151,012

1,958,821

2,293,343

147,225

2,146,118

Total Enplanements

Grand Total 1.2%84.2%83.2%-2.3%82.6%84.5%2.5%82.2%80.2%

Load Factor *

Domestic Air Freight

Air Mail

Total

International Air Freight

Air Mail

Total

Grand Total

17.6%

120.6%

9.3%

48,800

6,869

41,931

41,493

3,114

38,379

17.2%

320.1%

4.7%

139,393

19,854

119,539

118,917

4,726

114,191

14.1%

42.7%

10.3%

15,315

2,246

13,069

13,424

1,574

11,850

-0.3%

-19.7%

0.4%

10,929

305

10,624

10,958

379

10,578

-1.2%

-0.8%

-1.2%

30,253

881

29,372

30,623

888

29,735

-11.8%

-31.3%

-11.2%

3,088

76

3,012

3,502

111

3,391

13.9%59,72952,45113.4%169,646149,5408.7%18,40316,926

Cargo Totals (Tons)

Air Carrier
Air Taxi
General Aviation
Military
Grand Total -5.9%

-47.0%
0.2%

29.6%
-12.9%

143,056
143

6,784
30,088

106,041

152,037
270

6,771
23,222

121,774

-2.7%
-20.2%

-3.6%
19.2%
-6.9%

432,052
565

20,347
81,430

329,710

444,203
708

21,114
68,304

354,077

-6.7%
-39.0%
11.5%
35.3%

-15.0%

45,801
72

2,454
9,528

33,747

49,067
118

2,201
7,041

39,707

_______________________________________________________
Linda Macey, Business and Revenue Director

* Load factors on this report are not reported directly by airlines, but rather a calculation based on airline reported seats and passengers.
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