Air	nort	Onei	ratio	กร
$\neg$	DOIC		acio	

	Sep 2024	Sep 2025	Increase/ Decrease	CYTD 2024	CYTD 2025	Increase/ Decrease	FYTD 2025	FYTD 2026	Increase/ Decrease
Air Carrier	39,707	33,747	-15.0%	354,077	329,710	-6.9%	121,774	106,041	-12.9%
Air Taxi	7,041	9,528	35.3%	68,304	81,430	19.2%	23,222	30,088	29.6%
General Aviation	2,201	2,454	11.5%	21,114	20,347	-3.6%	6,771	6,784	0.2%
Military	118	72	-39.0%	708	565	-20.2%	270	143	-47.0%
Grand Total	49,067	45,801	-6.7%	444,203	432,052	-2.7%	152,037	143,056	-5.9%

### Passenger Enplanements

Signatory	Mainline	1,784,254	1,626,814	-8.8%	17,547,413	15,698,537	-10.5%	5,796,334	5,311,793	-8.4%
	Affiliates	486,389	466,282	-4.1%	4,376,176	4,451,226	1.7%	1,518,230	1,472,748	-3.0%
	Total	2,270,643	2,093,096	-7.8%	21,923,589	20,149,763	-8.1%	7,314,564	6,784,541	-7.2%
Non Signatory	Mainline	22,700	16,737	-26.3%	199,592	158,090	-20.8%	76,408	56,396	-26.2%
	Total	22,700	16,737	-26.3%	199,592	158,090	-20.8%	76,408	56,396	-26.2%
Grand Total		2,293,343	2,109,833	-8.0%	22,123,181	20,307,853	-8.2%	7,390,972	6,840,937	-7.4%

## Passenger Deplanements

Signatory	Mainline	1,788,981	1,632,996	-8.7%	17,648,714	15,817,476	-10.4%	5,846,324	5,358,910	-8.3%
	Affiliates	492,860	469,877	-4.7%	4,427,311	4,454,662	0.6%	1,547,762	1,486,136	-4.0%
	Total	2,281,841	2,102,873	-7.8%	22,076,025	20,272,138	-8.2%	7,394,086	6,845,046	-7.4%
Non Signatory	Mainline	23,974	16,884	-29.6%	201,385	160,644	-20.2%	80,205	58,483	-27.1%
	Total	23,974	16,884	-29.6%	201,385	160,644	-20.2%	80,205	58,483	-27.1%
Grand Total		2,305,815	2,119,757	-8.1%	22,277,410	20,432,782	-8.3%	7,474,291	6,903,529	-7.6%

# Total Enplanements

Grand Total	2,293,343	2,109,833	-8.0%	22,123,181	20,307,853	-8.2%	7,390,972	6,840,937	-7.4%
International	147,225	151,012	2.6%	1,870,226	1,817,448	-2.8%	587,851	602,582	2.5%
Domestic	2,146,118	1,958,821	-8.7%	20,252,955	18,490,405	-8.7%	6,803,121	6,238,355	-8.3%

### Load Factor \*

Grand Total	80.2%	82.2%	2.5%	84.5%	82.6%	-2.3%	83.2%	84.2%	1.2%

## Cargo Totals (Tons)

Grand Total		16,926	18,403	8.7%	149,540	169,646	13.4%	52,451	59,729	13.9%
	Total	3,502	3,088	-11.8%	30,623	30,253	-1.2%	10,958	10,929	-0.3%
	Air Mail	111	76	-31.3%	888	881	-0.8%	379	305	-19.7%
International	Air Freight	3,391	3,012	-11.2%	29,735	29,372	-1.2%	10,578	10,624	0.4%
	Total	13,424	15,315	14.1%	118,917	139,393	17.2%	41,493	48,800	17.6%
	Air Mail	1,574	2,246	42.7%	4,726	19,854	320.1%	3,114	6,869	120.6%
Domestic	Air Freight	11,850	13,069	10.3%	114,191	119,539	4.7%	38,379	41,931	9.3%

Linda Macey, Business and Revenue Director

<sup>\*</sup> Load factors on this report are not reported directly by airlines, but rather a calculation based on airline reported seats and passengers.